

No. 16-16865

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

LESLIE FELDMAN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,
Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,
Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR

STATE DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' BRIEF

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
Kara M. Karlson (AZ 029407)
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez (AZ 021121)
Assistant Attorneys General
1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Telephone: 602.542.4951
Facsimile: 602.542.4385
kara.karlson@azag.gov
karen.hartman@azag.gov

Attorneys for State Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Procedural History.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Plaintiffs Did Not Show a Likelihood of Success on Their Voting Rights Act Section 2 Claim.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Did Not Show a Racially Discriminatory Impact	11
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Show a Causal Connection.....	13
II. Plaintiffs Did Not Show a Likelihood of Success on Their Constitutional Claims.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Did Not Show a Violation of the Right to Vote.....	17
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Show a Violation of Equal Protection.....	21
III. Plaintiffs Have Not Established the Remaining Factors Supporting a Preliminary Injunction.....	23
A. Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm.	23
B. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Weigh Heavily in Favor of the State and County Defendants.....	24

IV. Plaintiffs Failed to Name Necessary Parties, Making a Preliminary
Injunction Inappropriate.....28

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , No. CV-16-01019-PHX-DGC, 2016 WL 3029929	24
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. Inc. v. Bennett</i> , No. CV-14-01044-PHX-NVW, 2014 WL 3715130.....	24
<i>Collins v. City of San Diego</i> , 841 F.2d 337 (9th Cir. 1988).....	1, 21
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Davidson</i> , 04CV7709, 2004 WL 2360485 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Oct. 18, 2004)	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	18, 27
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	6-7
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Frejlach v. Butler</i> , 573 F.2d 1026 (8th Cir. 978).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Ariz.</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Hale v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 806 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	18

<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N. Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9-10, 15
<i>Martin v. Int’l Olympic Comm.</i> , 740 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , No. 16-3561, 2016 WL 4437605 (6th Cir. August 23, 2016).....	9-10, 20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	8, 26-27
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4, 20
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10-11, 14
<i>Stevenson v. Blytheville School Dist. No. 5</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D. Ark. 2013)	28
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	passim

<i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	10-11
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	9, 15
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).	6

Statutes

Federal

28 U.S.C. § 1292	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1357	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988	1
52 U.S.C. § 10301	1, 9

State

A.R.S. § 16-122	4
A.R.S. § 16-411	3
A.R.S. § 16-452	28
A.R.S. § 16-531	28

A.R.S. § 16-542.....	5
A.R.S. § 16-548.....	5
A.R.S. § 16-584.....	4, 28
A.R.S. § 16-601.....	28
Ala. Code § 17-10-3.....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-232n.....	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 4948	4
Fla. Stat. § 101.048	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-21	4
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/18A-15.....	4
Ind. Code §§ 3-11.7-5-3, 3-11.7-5-5.....	4
Iowa Code § 49.81	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. An. § 117.245	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.813.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-573.....	4
Mo. Ann. Stat. 115.430.....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-15-107.....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-1002(5)	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.3085	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.2.....	4

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3505.183.....	4
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 26, § 7-116.1.....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-710.....	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-20-5.1	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-112	4
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 65.054.....	4-5
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit 17, § 2563.....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-653	5
Wis. Stat. § 7.52.....	5
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 22-1-102, 22-15-105	5
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	28
